
Probation
COUNTY OF TULARE

AGENDA ITEM

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
LARRY MICARI

District One

PETE VANDER POEL
District Two

AMY SHUKLIAN
District Three

EDDIE VALERO
District Four

DENNIS TOWNSEND
District Five

AGENDA DATE: May 2, 2023

Public Hearing Required                               N/A
Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk         N/A
Published Notice Required         N/A
Advertised Published Notice         N/A  
Meet & Confer Required         N/A  
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached         N/A  
Personnel Resolution attached         N/A  
Agreement(s) attached                                 Yes

CONTACT PERSON : Steven Horton    PHONE : +1 (559) 608-9234

SUBJECT: Approve an Amendment to an Agreement with the County of Inyo

REQUEST(S):
That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve a second amendment to Agreement No. 30192 with the County of Inyo 
to extend the term of the Agreement effective from July 1, 2023, through June 
30, 2024, to provide facilities and services for the detention and/or commitment 
of juvenile offenders at a rate of $135 per bed per day; and

2. Authorize the Chair to sign one (1) copy of the Second Amendment to the 
Agreement.

SUMMARY:
The County of Inyo closed its full-time juvenile detention facility and converted it into a 
special purpose weekend commit facility, thus creating a need for detention bed options 
for those occasions when it has a juvenile in need of full-time detention.

In order to address this need, the County of Inyo entered into Agreement No. 30192 with 
the County of Tulare, through the Tulare County Probation Department, to provide 
housing accommodations for their minors. The current contract expires on June 30, 2023.

It is now the desire of the County of Inyo to extend the term of the agreement one (1) 
additional year for facilities and services for the purposes of detention and/or commitment 
of its juvenile offenders. In exchange, the County of Tulare will continue to charge the 
County of Inyo for the cost of detaining and providing services for its juvenile offenders.

The original Agreement No. 30192 was approved as to form by County Counsel on April 
22, 2021, and approved by the Board of Supervisors on May 25, 2021. It was amended 
on June 7, 2022 (Agreement No. 30192-A) to extend the term one additional year from 



SUBJECT: Approve an Amendment to an Agreement with the County of Inyo
DATE: May 2, 2023

6
6
8
8

July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023. The substantive deviation from the standard County 
boilerplate identified in the original agenda item was mutual indemnification. The 
proposed amendment to the agreement does not include any additional deviations from 
the standard County boilerplate.

The only change to the original agreement, as amended to date, is a change in the time 
period of the agreement. The price for services has not changed.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:
The County of Inyo will reimburse the County of Tulare the amount of $135 per bed 
occupied by each juvenile offender, per day, each and every day (or partial day) for the 
entire term of the agreement for such services. During the seven (7) fiscal years that this 
agreement has been in place, the County has housed a total of one (1) juvenile offender 
from the County of Inyo in the Juvenile Detention Facility. There is no net County cost to 
the General Fund.

LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:
The County’s five-year strategic business plan includes a Safety and Security Initiative. 
This initiative provides for the safety and security of the public through the provision of 
facilities and resources for training and rehabilitating criminal offenders.

 ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

/s/ Kelly M. Vernon
 ____________________________
 Kelly M. Vernon
 Chief Probation Officer

 Cc: County Administrative Office
  

Attachments: Second Amendment


